

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/16/2019 4:01 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96699-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BluZEBRA TECHNOLOGIES, a division of
COPIERS NORTHWEST, INC., a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

v.

YATES WOOD & MacDONALD, INC., a Washington corporation,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Nold Muchinsky PLLC
Brian M. Muchinsky, WSBA #31860
Nafees Uddin, WSBA #46730
Attorneys for Respondent
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 930
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 289-5555
bmuchinsky@noldmuchlaw.com
nuddin@noldmuchlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. BZ and Yates Do Business Pursuant to Numerous Agreements	2
	1. Copier Program Agreement.....	3
	2. Master Client Services Agreement	4
	3. Telephone Lease	4
	4. Server Lease.....	5
	B. Yates Is Sold to Mark Holmes, Who Terminates BZ But Still Demands That BZ Perform Its Obligations.....	6
	C. Yates Refuses to Pay BZ for Goods and Services Provided.....	6
	1. Unpaid Copier Invoice.....	6
	2. Master Client Services Agreement Invoices.....	7
	3. Breach of Telephone Lease	7
	4. Breach of Server Lease	8
	D. Yates' Answer and Counterclaims Do Not Allege the Materiality of the Absence of a Notice of Default	8
	E. Yates Opposes Summary Judgment with Inadmissible Declarations, Misattribution to Declarations, Hearsay, and Declaration Testimony Contradicted by Deposition Testimony	8

F. The Court of Appeals Affirms in an Unpublished Decision; Also Relying Solely on the Deficient Declarations	9
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard of Review - Petition	9
B. The Utter Lack of Admissible Evidence Constitutes a Sufficient Basis to Deny Review	10
C. The Enforcement of the Copier Rate Increase Does Not Create Conflict with Any Authority; Indeed, Petitioner’s Theory Is Novel under Washington Law	10
D. The Opinion Does Not Conflict with Any Authority, Despite the Lack of a Notice of Default in the Record, Where The Notice Issue Was Not Raised Below and Is Resolved by Undisputed Factual Findings	14
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Props., LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012).....	13-14
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	12
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Lee</i> , 70 Wn.2d 947, 425 P.2d 902 (1967).....	15
<i>Black v. Evergreen Land Developers</i> , 75 Wn.2d 241, 450 P.2d 470 (1969).....	12
<i>CKP, Inc., v. GRS Constr. Co.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 601, 821 P.2d 63 (1991), review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1010, 841 P.2d 47 (1992).	18
<i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods Lam Weston, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.3d 543 (2014).....	16-17
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 535-36, 719 P.2d 842 (1986).....	10
<i>In re Guardianship of Cornelius</i> , 181 Wn. App. 513, 326 P.3d 718 (2014).....	15
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn.App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012)	15
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	19
<i>Mazon v. Krafchick</i> , 158 Wn.2d 440, 144 P.3d 1168 (2006)	18-19
<i>Pacific Food Prods. Co. v. Mukai</i> , 196 Wash. 656, 94 P.2d 131 (1938).....	11
<i>Republic Investment Company v. Naches Hotel Co.</i> , 190 Wash. 176, 67 P.2d 858 (1937).	16-17
<i>Sanwick v. Puget Sound Title Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 438, 423 P.2d 624 (1967)	13

<i>Shelcon Constr. Grp., LLC v. Haymond</i> , 187 Wn. App. 878, 351 P.3d 895 (2015)	13
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	15
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	9-10

RULES

RAP 2.5(a)	15
RAP 13.4(b).....	10
